FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)
Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar
TM05/REV03 01-23-2002



HEET LY Docket No.:

Tab	settings	→	→	→	lacktriangle	

101954983

17616/15

	riease root, a the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): E-Tech Products, Inc.	Name: <u>Moulded Fibre Technology, Inc.</u>		
్ర కుట్టులో మెడ్డికెక్కోనాలోని కాగు చేస్తుకున్నారు ఈ గాట్	Internal Address: c/o UFP Technologies, Inc.		
☐ Individual(s)	Street Address: 172 East Main Street		
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership			
□ Corporation-State Colorado	City: Georgetown State: MA ZIP: 01833		
☐ Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Association		
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership ☐ JAN 1 5 2002		
	☐ Corporation-State Maine		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other		
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic		
	designation is		
Execution Date: October 26, 2001 and October 30, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☑ N		
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):			
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	D. Tourde and Deviation No. (a)		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	2,083,431 2,183,855 2,183,856 2,183,857 2,185,729 2,274,472		
	2,305,916 2,351,369		
Additional numbers	Yes 🛛 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: Mark S. Leonardo	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$215.00		
Internal Address:	T. Total loo (or of the replacement)		
	⊠ Enclosed		
Brown Rudnick Freed & Gesmer	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: One Financia! Center	8. Deposit account number:		
Street Address. One Financia: Center			
18th Floor, Box IP	50-0369		
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02111	30-030)		
	USE THIS SPACE		
01/23/2002 JJRLLAH2 00000057 2083431			
01 FC:481 40.00 DP 02 FC:482 175.00 DP			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing inform	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy		
of the original document.	auon is true and correct and any authorised copy is a true copy		
	11-26-01		
Mark S. Leonardo, Esq.(Reg.No. 41,433) Name of Person Signing	Signature Date		
	cover sheet, attachments, and		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0521

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") effective the 20 day of October, 2001 by E-Tech Products, Inc., a Colorado corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Moulded Fibre Technology, Inc., a Maine corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Purchase Agreement dated October 2001, (hereinafter the "Agreement"), under which Assignor agrees to sell, and Assignee agrees to purchase certain intangible assets presently held by Assignor;

WHEREAS, included among the assets to be purchased by Assignee are those pending and registered trademarks and all the registration applications and unregistered or common law trademarks, service marks, trade names and logos used by Assignor in connection with the business of the Assignor as listed on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively the "Marks"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms not otherwise defined in this Assignment shall have the same respective meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

2. <u>Assignment</u>.

Assignor hereby grants, transfers, assigns, sells, conveys and relinquishes exclusively to assignee, its successors and assigns forever, the entire title, right, interest, ownership and all subsidiary rights in and to the Marks, together with the applications for the registrations of and registrations for the Marks, and the good will of the business symbolized by and associated with said Marks and registrations thereof, including, but not limited to, the following:

- (a) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or the registrations thereof or such associated goodwill;
- (b) the right to secure registrations therein in Assignee's own name and to secure renewals and extension of the registrations and applications for registrations in the United States of America or any other country; and

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0522

the right to determine, in Assignee's sole discretion whether or not any registrations or applications for registration of the Marks shall be preserved and maintained or registered.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as a sealed instrument as of the date written below by its officer thereunto duly authorized.

ASSIGNOR:

E-TECH PRODUCTS, INC.

Name: THOMAS S. WHRYM

ASSIGNEE:

MOULDED FIBRE TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Name:

Title:

Date:

#1060643 v\1

Trademark Assignment Execution Copy

Page 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0523

EXHIBIT C

E-Tech Products, Inc.

PATENTS AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following federal trademark registrations have been granted:

NAME	<u>NUMBER</u>	DATE
1. E-Cubes ®	2,351,369	5/23/00
2. E-Nuts ®	2,083,431	7/29/97
3. Brite-Nuts ®	2,183,857	8/25/98
4. B-Nuts ®	2,183,856	8/25/98
5. Tuff-Nuts®	2,183,855	8/25/98
6. T-Nuts ®	2,185,729	9/01/98
7. E-Cubes ®	2,305,916	2/29/00
8. Tite-Fill ®	2,274,472	8/31/99

The following patent applications have been filed:

- 1. U.S. Patent Application Serial no. 09/167,602 "Method of Forming Improved Loose Fill Packing Material From Recycled Paper". These are the claims that relate to the packing chip itself and which were separated from the original patent application.
- 2. Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT"), Patent Application Serial No. 97/171151 for "Method of Forming Improved Loose Fill Packing Material From Recycled Paper" was filed on 9/24/97.
- 3. Japanese Patent Office Application Serial No. 517558/98 for "Method of Forming Improved Loose Fill Packing Material From Recycled Paper" was filed on 10/28/98.

The following patents have been granted:

- 1. U.S. Patent Serial No. 5,382,325, dated January 19, 1995 for "Method and Apparatus for Manufacturing Dunnage Material".
- 2. U.S. Patent Serial No. 5,900,119, dated May 4, 1999 for "Method of Forming Improved Loose Fill Packing Material From Recycled Paper".

{00315099.DOC;1}

RECORDED: 01/15/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002428 FRAME: 0524